
Our water system submitted to the Texas Water Development Board a Water Loss Audit for the 2020 calendar year. The system lost and estimated 16,279,414 gallons of water. If you have any questions about water loss, please call Inframark at 281-578-4200.

Definitions & Abbreviations:

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.

Parts per million (ppm): The equivalent of milligrams per liter (mg/l) is analogous to 1 minute in 2 years.

Parts per billion (ppb): The equivalent of micrograms per liter (µg/l) is analogous to 1 second in 32 years.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L): A measure of radioactivity.

N/A: Not applicable.

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units.

Level 1 assessment: Study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria were found.

Level 2 assessment: Very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an Escherichia coli (E. coli) maximum contaminant level (MCL) violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria were found on multiple occasions.

MFL: Million Fibers per Liter (asbestos).

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements a water system must follow.

AVG: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs based on running annual average of monthly samples.

PPQ: Parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L).

PPT: Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L).

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	MCL	Average Level Detected	Min - Max Level Detected	MCLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
-----------	-----------------	------	-----	------------------------	--------------------------	------	---------------	-----------------

Radioactive Contaminants (Regulated at the Water Plant)

Combined Radium	pCi/L	2021	5	1.2	1.2 - 1.2	0	Yes	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross Alpha	pCi/L	2021	15	4.8	4.8 - 4.8	0	Yes	Erosion of natural deposits.

Unregulated Contaminants

Manganese	ppm	2021	N/A	0.01	0.01 - 0.01	N/A	Yes	Abundant naturally occurring element.
-----------	-----	------	-----	------	-------------	-----	-----	---------------------------------------

Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

Inorganic Contaminants (Regulated at the Water Plant)

Barium	ppm	2021	2	0.18	0.18 - 0.18	2	Yes	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	ppm	2021	4	0.21	0.21 - 0.21	4	Yes	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

Disinfectant Byproducts

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	ppb	2021	60	7.57	0 - 21.7	0	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes	ppb	2021	80	12.04	0 - 35.2	0	Yes	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	MRDL	Average Level Detected	Min - Max Level Detected	MRDLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
-----------	-----------------	------	------	------------------------	--------------------------	-------	---------------	-----------------

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Chlorine Residual	ppm	2021	4.0	1.52	0 - 1.93	4.0	Yes	Water additive used to control microbes.
-------------------	-----	------	-----	------	----------	-----	-----	--

Substance	Unit of Measure	Year	90th % Value	EPA Action Level	Results above Action Level	MCLG	In Compliance	Typical Sources
Lead and Copper (Regulated at Customers Tap)								
Copper	ppm	2021	0.062	1.3	0	1.3	Yes	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Lead	ppb	2021	0.8	15	0	0	Yes	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.

Violations

Violation Type	Duration
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	01/01/2021 to 03/19/2021

Health Effects

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper plumbing materials.

Explanation

We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Steps to Correct

Due to a clerical delay the Lead Consumer Notice (LCN) was delivered and was in compliance for the July – December 2020 timeframe. Therefore we have been able to ensure the quality of your drinking water was substantiated for the timeframe indicated.

* All levels detected were below the MCLs.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

City of Fulshear has violated the monitoring and reporting requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30, Section 290, Subchapter F. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have the right to know what happened and what we are doing (or did) to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During July 1, 2020 – December 31, 2020 we did not complete all monitoring or testing for Lead and Copper and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for Lead & Copper, how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which the follow-up samples were taken.

Contaminant	Required sampling frequency	Number of samples taken	When samples should have been taken	When samples were or will be taken
<i>Lead and copper tap water sampling</i>	<i>60 samples every 6 months</i>	<i>60</i>	<i>07/01/2020 – 12/31/2020</i>	<i>07/01/2020 – 12/31/2020</i>

What is being done?

We are working to correct the problem. For more information, please contact [name of contact] at [phone number] or [mailing address].
